business operation, and also strengthen the capital base of the Company. The Directors (including
all of the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the Subscription is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and the issue of the Subscription Shares
is an appropriate means of raising additional capital for the Company since it will provide the
Company with immediate funding and the capital base of the Company will be enlarged. The
Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS PRIOR TO THE DATE
OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming no further change to
the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
following the Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
Completion

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders
Han Junran1 70,255,009 59.92 70,255,009 50.82

Qilu International Funds SPC
 (acting for and on behalf of
 Zhongtai Dingfeng Classified Fund SP)2 59,794,972 50.99 59,794,972 43.25

Zhongtai International Asset
Management Limited2 59,794,972 50.99 59,794,972 43.25

The Subscriber – 21,000,000 15.19

Public Shareholders 46,990,035 40.08 46,990,035 33.99

Total: 117,245,044 100.00 138,245,044 100.00

Notes:

1. Junyi Investments Limited (a company wholly-owned by Mr. Han Junran) held 37,733,255 Shares, representing

32.18% of the issued share capital as at the date of this announcement. For the purposes of the SFO, Mr. Han

Junran was deemed to be interested in the 37,733,255 Shares held by Junyi Investments Limited.

2. The security interest of the 59,794,972 shares of the Company is held by Qilu International Funds SPC

(acting for and on behalf of Zhongtai Dingfeng Classified Fund SP), an investment fund managed by Zhongtai

International Asset Management Limited.

As the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the Condition Precedent and may or